503683745 02/08/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3730381

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGN	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMEN	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Name			
TO-BBB HOLDING B.	V.					
RECEIVING PARTY [
Name:		2-BBB MEDICINES B.V.				
Street Address:		J.H. OORTWEG 19 2F, ROOM 221				
City:	LEIDEN					
State/Country:	NETHE	THERLANDS				
Postal Code:	2333 C	2333 CH				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 3					
Property Type		Num	Number			
Application Number: 1		14217713				
Patent Number: 8		8026209				
Patent Number: 861		8613929	3929			
		(000)707 0500				
Fax Number: Correspondence will		(202)737-3528 the e-mail address	e firet: if that ie u	neurrae	sful it will be sent	
using a fax number,	if provided	l; if that is unsucce	ssful, it will be se	ent via Us	S Mail.	
Phone:		2026285197				
0		· ·	@browdyneimark.com			
Correspondent Name Address Line 1:			WDY AND NEIMARK, PLLC			
Address Line 1: 1625 K STREET, N,W. Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006						
Address Line 4.			. 20006			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		2-BBB-MISC	2-BBB-MISC			
AME OF SUBMITTER	ז:	ERIN D. GER	ERIN D. GERAGHTY			
SIGNATURE:			/Erin D. Geraghty/			
DATE SIGNED:		02/08/2016	02/08/2016			
Fotal Attachments: 2						
source=2016-02-02-08	•					
ource=2016-02-02-08a	assignment	#page2.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, to-BBB Holding B.V. residing at Bio-Science Park Leiden, Bio Partner Center II, Niels Bohrweg 11, Leiden, Netherlands 2333 CA (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following United States Letters Patents, applications and of the inventions therein described:

U.S. Patent No. 8,026,209, issued September 27, 2011; and

U.S. Patent No. 8,613,929, issued December 24, 2013;

and U.S. application no. 14/217,713, filed March 18, 2014; and

Whereas, 2-BBB Medicines B.V. (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation having a place of business at J.H. Oortweg 19 2F, Room 221, Netherlands 2333 CH (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE') is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Letters Patents, applications and the inventions therein described and claimed;

Whereas, ASSIGNOR has declared bankruptcy and Mr. Marc Cornelis Udink of 's-Gravenhage, The Netherlands, has been appointed as bankruptcy liquidator ("*curator*") in accordance with the verdict of the law court of The Hague ("*Rechtbank Den Haag*") dated January 23, 2015;

Whereas, N.V. Nederlandsch Octrooibureau of 's-Gravenhage, The Netherlands, and 2-BBB Medicines B.V., of Leiden, The Netherlands, (hereinafter AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES) have been granted Power of Attorney by the bankruptcy liquidator, on December 17, 2015, to transfer this intellectual property to ASSIGNEE and to sign on behalf of ASSIGNOR any and all documents and deeds that AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES may deem appropriate in view of the above;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in and to the said United States Letters Patents, and to any and all reissues of said Letters Patents that may be granted thereon, together with the right to extend the

PATENT REEL: 037684 FRAME: 0949

protection of such Letters Patent to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or nominees to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents are granted, or may be reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or nominees.

By:

to-BBB Holding B.V.

By its Authorized Representatives:

Date: 05/02/2016

2-BBB MEDICINES B.V. By: (Signature) FAIL. (Typed Name)

(Title)

N.V. NEDERLANDSCH OCTROOIBUREAU

Date: 8 Feb, 2016

(Signature)

<u> Swinkels</u> (Typed Name)

PARTNER (Title)

PATENT REEL: 037684 FRAME: 0950

RECORDED: 02/08/2016